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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JUAN LEDEZMA; MEI CHUN CHANG;
NADYA CHIKANOV; PAH CHUEN YU, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

CPF07-507057

CLASS ACTION

)

)

)
) PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

Petitioners, ) (CODE CIV. PROC. § 1085) AND

) ADMINISTRATIVE MANDAMUS (CODE

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

V. CIV. PROC. § 1094.5)
SANDRA SHEWRY, Director, California
Department of Health Services;
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SERVICES; DOES 1-50,
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I.

INTRODUCTION

1. Under the “Qualified Medicare Beneficiary” (QMB) program, the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) must pay the Medicare premiums, deductibles and co-
insurance for low-income seniors and persons with disabilities to cover inpatient hospital care,
outpatient care, care in a skilled nursing facility, home health services, and hospice care. DHS
has, however, terminated many of these vulnerable individuals from the QMB program without
any reason and without any notice. The terminations appear to have been caused by CalWIN, a
computer system that DHS approved for use in 18 counties beginning in 2005.

2. As atesult of DHS’ unlawful actions, thousands of eligible seniors and persons with
disabilities have lost their Medicare coverage. Many of them have then been disenrolled from
their managed care plans, lost access to their doctors, failed to qualify automatically for “extra
help” paying their Medicare Part D (prescription drugs) premiums, and/or faced the full cost of
their hospital care or doctor bills. Others have paid out-of-pocket to maintain their Medicare
coverage even though they can ill afford to pay the hundreds of dollars per month for the
premiums.

3. Petitioners are four individuals who are dually eligible for Medicare and Medi-Cal. All
the petitioners are entitled to have DHS pay their Medicare premiums. All the petitioners at
some point stopped receiving premium assistance from DHS, for no reason and without notice.
4, DHS’ termination of QMB benefits, and particularly the failure to pay the Medicare Part
A premiums for eligible seniors and persons with disabilities, violates a number of laws,
including Welfare & Institutions Code §§ 14005.11 and 14005.37, the due process clause of the
California Constitution, and the mandates in Welfare & Institutions Code § 10000 and § 10500
to provide the benefits an individual is entitled to receive promptly and humanely.
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5. Through this lawsuit, petitioners seek a writ of mandate invalidating the erroneous
termination of themselves and others similarly situated from the QMB program and reinstating
their Medicare coverage, including Medicare Part A premium payments, if necessary
retroactively to guarantee no break in Medicare Part A coverage. Petitioners seek the same
relief with respect to Medicare Part A coverage secured through other Medi-Cal programs,
including the Qualified and Disabled Working Individuals (QDWI) program, Welf. & Inst. Code
§ 14005.3. Petitioners also seek writ of mandate prohibiting DHS from allowing CalWIN to
generate automatic QMB or other terminations in the absence of specific, fact-based

determinations of ineligibility. Petitioners also seek other injunctive and declaratory relief.

IL.
PARTIES
Petitioner Juan Ledezma
6. Petitioner Juan Ledezma is 75 years old and dually eligible for Medicare and Medi-Cal.

Mr. Ledezma lives in San Mateo County, which has been using the CalWIN system to determine
Medi-Cal eligibility since October 2005. In February 2006, Mr. Ledezma’s QMB coverage was
terminated for no reason and without notice to him. In April 2006, DHS stopped paying his
Medicare Part A premium, also for no reason and without notice to him.

Petitioner Mei Chun Chang

7. Petitioner Mei Chun Chang is 81 years old and dually eligible for Medicare and Medi-
Cal. Ms. Chang lives in Alameda County, which has been using the CalWIN system since
December 2005. At some point after CalWIN’s implementation, Ms. Chang’s QMB coverage
was terminated for no reason and without notice to her. In June 2006, DHS stopped paying her
Medicare Part A premium, also for no reason and without notice to her.

1

/"

3

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MANDAMUS




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
2
23
24

25

Petitioner Nadya Chikanov

8. Petitioner Nadya Chikanov is 74 years old and dually eligible for Medicare and Medi-
Cal. She lives in San Mateo County. She was discontinued from QMB for no reason and
without notice from DHS or San Mateo County. In 2005 after CalWIN’s implementation, DHS
failed to pay her Medicare Part A premiums.

Petitioner Pah Chuen Yu

9. Petitioner Pah Chuen Yu is 89 years old and dually eligible for Medicare and Medi-Cal.

Mr. Yu’s late wife, Wing Ling Shar, who passed away on November 24, 2006 at the age of 79,

-was also dually eligible for Medicare and Medi-Cal. Mr. Yu lives in Alameda County, which

has been using the CalWIN system since December 2005. For no reason and without notice,
Alameda County terminated Mr. Yu and Ms. Shar from QMB and DHS stopped paying their
Medicare Part A premiums in June 2006.

Respondents

10. Respondent DHS is the single state agency responsible for overseeing the administration
of California’s Medicaid program, better known as Medi-Cal, and ensuring that each county
complies with state law regarding Medi-Cal. DHS is also responsible for paying Medicare
premiums for petitioners pursuant to QMB and other Medicare cost-sharing programs.

1. Respondent Sandra Shewry is the Director of respondent DHS. She is sued in her
official capacity. Respondent Shewry’s duties include supervision and control of the Medi-Cal
program to secure full compliance with the governing laws.

12. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or otherwise of
the respondents sued herein as Does 1 through 50 are unknown to petitioners, who therefore sue
these respondents by such fictitious names. Petitioners allege upon information and belief that at
all times material herein each of the Doe respondents was an agent, employee, joint venturer, or

co-conspirator of one or more of the named respondents, and was acting within the course and
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